

No. 21-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General

ZACHERY P. KELLER

Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The decision below created two independently important circuit splits.....	12
A. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the All Writs Act contradicts that of the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits.....	13
B. The circuits are split regarding when district courts may issue orders facilitating evidentiary development in habeas cases.....	24
II. The questions presented are important.	29
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	33

CONCLUSION.....	35
-----------------	----

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 26, 2021.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, March 19, 2020.....	23a
Appendix C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 31, 2021.....	34a
Appendix D: Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, May 4, 2020	35a
Appendix E: Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, March 15, 2020	37a
Appendix F: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, September 27, 2017.....	43a
Appendix G: Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, May 1, 2002.....	148a
Appendix H: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, March 6, 2002	149a
Appendix I: Opinion, Ohio Court of Appeals for the Seventh District, March 19, 2001	212a
Appendix J: Reply to Opposition to Motion for Transport for Neurological Testing, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, April 11, 2019.....	245a

Appendix K: Motion to Transport for Medical Testing, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, March 28, 2019..... 253a

Appendix L: Exhibit 2 to Motion to Transport for Medical Testing, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, March 28, 2019 272a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Wright</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1467 (2021)	11
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977)	33
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Boland v. Wilkins</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1958, 2021 WL 2106184 (D. Conn. May 25, 2021).....	30
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	25, 27
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	15
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	3
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	29, 30, 32

<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	32
<i>Davis v. Francis</i> , No. 07-cv-693, 2010 WL 3169379 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2010)	30
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v.</i> <i>Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	16
<i>Donald v. Spencer</i> , 656 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Dunn v. McNabb</i> , 138 S. Ct. 369 (2017)	15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	16, 32
<i>Elmore v. Warden, Chillicothe Corr.</i> <i>Inst.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-776, 2019 WL 5704042 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2019)	31
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	11, 32
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	13
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>July v. Adm’r N.J. State Prison</i> , No. 17-2020, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22714 (3d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....	26
<i>Lafferty v. Benzon</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019)	2, 24, 26
<i>Lamb v. Wilson</i> , No. 2:14-cv-218, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83102 (W.D. Mich. June 26, 2015).....	30
<i>Lindberg v. Cohen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-415, 2021 WL 2516117 (M.D. Ala. June 19, 2021).....	30
<i>Logan v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00256, 2019 WL 4142160 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2019).....	32
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	28
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	11
<i>Nields v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 1:03-cv-19, 2010 WL 148076 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2010)	31
<i>Odom v. Talens</i> , No. 2:12-cv-251, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130888 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2013).....	30

<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2019 WL 5078597 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 10, 2019)	31
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	14, 15, 16
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	13
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	16
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 24, 26
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	11
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	11
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	8, 33
<i>Trimble v. Bobby</i> , No. 5:10-cv-00149, 2011 WL 900997 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 14, 2011)	31

<i>Turley v. Corr. Healthcare Mgmt.</i> , No. 10-cv-2772, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106765 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2011).....	30
<i>Twyford v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Twyford v. Warden</i> , No. 2:03-cv-906, 2020 WL 1308318 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)	14
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Bagley</i> , 380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Wilson v. Hill</i> , No. 2:08-cv-552, 2011 WL 1630814 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 2011)	30
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, §1	13
18 U.S.C. §3599.....	6

28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	15, 19, 21
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 6(a).....	25
S. Ct. Rule 10	30

Other Authorities

Becky Campbell, <i>Update: TBI names inmate who fled Johnson City Medical Center</i> , Johnson City Press (Dec. 11, 2020)	32
Justin Wm. Moyer, <i>New York prison break just one of 2,000 per year</i> , Wash. Post (June 8, 2015).....	31
<i>Ohio prison officials say inmate in hospital overpowers guard, escapes with weapon</i> , Action News 5 (Apr. 2, 2007).....	32
Phil Helsel, <i>Five inmates escape from Ohio correctional facility</i> , NBC News (Feb. 12, 2020)	32
